1

the word, "sections," the following:

4 'publications, except premium lists published by the Iowa state fair 5 board, containing reprints of statutes or departmental rules, or both, 6 reports of state departments,".

Section seventeen point twenty-seven (17.27), Code 1954,

is hereby amended by adding the following:

2 3 "When such publications paid for by public funds furnished by the 4 state, contain reprints of statutes or departmental rules, or both, they 5 shall be sold and distributed at cost by the department ordering same. 6 Such publications shall be obtained from the superintendent of print-7 ing on requisition by the department and the selling price shall be 8 determined by the printing board by dividing the total cost of print-9 ing, paper and binding by the number printed. Said price shall be set 10 at the nearest multiple of ten (10) to the quotient thus obtained. Distribution of such publications shall be made by the superintendent of 11 12 printing gratis to public officers, purchasers of licenses from state 13 departments required by statute, and departments. Funds from the sale of such publications shall be deposited monthly in the general 14 fund of the state.' 15

SEC. 3. Section seventeen point twenty-three (17.23), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) the words, "is hereby 2 authorized to" and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "shall".

Approved April 24, 1957.

## CHAPTER 57

## CODES FOR ATTORNEY GENERAL

## H. F. 388

AN ACT to amend chapter sixteen (16), Code 1954, relating to the superintendent of printing.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section sixteen point twenty-four (16.24), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking all of subsection fifteen (15) and in-2 3 serting in lieu thereof the following:

"15. To the office of attorney general and to the reporter of the supreme court and code editor such number of copies as will enable them to perform the duties of their respective offices." 6

Section sixteen point twenty-five (16.25), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) of subsection eight (8) the figure "5" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "10". 3

Section sixteen point twenty-eight (16.28), Code 1954, is 1 hereby amended by striking from subsection six (6) the figure "2" and inserting in lieu thereof the figure "3".

Approved May 14, 1957.